

Reciprocal Access & Crossover Easement Agreement

This Cr	ossover Access Eas	ement Agre	eement ("the '	'Agreeme	nt") is mad	e and ente	ered into
this	day of	, 201	16 by JABB	LLC, a	Kentucky	Limited	Liability
Compar	ny with its principle	e office at	1057 E. Wash	nington St	reet, Louis	ville, KY	. 40206,
referred	to as (The owner	of Tract	1) and JABB	LLC, a	Kentucky	Limited 1	Liability
Compar	ny with its principle	e office at	1057 E. Wash	nington St	reet, Louis	ville, KY	. 40206,
referred	to as (The owner o	f Tract 2).					

Recitals:

- A. The owner of Tracts 1 & 2 as shown on the Minor Plat submitted for approval per Case #16MINORPLAT1134 prepared by Schroll Land Surveying LLC, attached to this document.
- **B.** The parties wish to create a Crossover Reciprocal Access Easement Agreement over the property shown on the Minor Plat submitted for approval per Case #16MINORPLAT1134 prepared by Schroll Land Surveying LLC, to be used as Ingress & Egress for Tracts 1 & 2.

Agreement:

Now Therefore, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties stipulate as follows:

- 1. Dedication of a Crossover Access Easement Agreement. The Parties hereby grant a nonexclusive perpetual crossover access easement agreement over and across the area designated as a 30 feet by 30 feet shared drive agreement as shown on the Minor Plat submitted for approval per Case #16MINORPLAT1134 prepared by Schroll Land Surveying LLC, for the use and benefit of the owners, employees, agents, customers, tenants, licensees and invitees of Tracts 1 and 2.
 - a. The provisions of this document may not be modified except by agreement of the owners of all the Lots/Tracts and the approval of the Louisville and Jefferson County Planning Commission.
 - b. The private access easement shall not be dedicated to or maintained by the public except by agreement of the owners of all the Lots/Tracts and only with the approval of the Louisville and Jefferson County Planning Commission after finding that it meets all standards required for a newly created public road.
- 2. Responsibility for Maintenance. The parties shall equally share in the cost of maintaining the Crossover Access Easement Agreement in a commercially reasonable manner so as to keep it negotiable by vehicular traffic and free of obstructions and debris including snow and ice.
- 3. Indemnity. The parties hereby agree to indemnify and hold harmless one another from and against all losses, damages, judgments, claims, actions, demands and liabilities incurred by the other resulting from or arising out of the use of the Crossover Reciprocal Access Easement Agreement by such lot owner and their invitees and licensees or guests, and all costs and expenses incident thereto including, without limitation, all attorneys' fees.

4. Miscellaneous.

- **a.** This Agreement shall be a covenant running with the land and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their successors and assigns.
- b. This Agreement has been made and delivered, and shall by performed in, governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky.

PLANNING &
DESIGN SERVICES

c. This Agreement contains the entire understanding among the parties hereto pertaining to its subject matter and supersedes all other understanding both written and oral, between and among them regarding the subject matter hereto.

In Witness Whereof, the Owner of Tract 1 and 2 have executed this Agreement as of the date first written above.

JA	BB LLC
В	Y:Member of JABB LLC
COMMONWEALTH OF KENT	TUCKY
COUNTY OF JEFFERSON	
The foregoing Crossover Act thisday of	cess Easement Agreement was acknowledged before me2015.
My Commission expires:	
	Notary Public, Kentucky State-At-Large

OCT 3.1 2016
PLANNING &
DESIGN SERVICES